Term loans 27 96,417 105,734 ������� 95,492 102,812

Finance leases 28 172 3,040 5,216 – –

'H¿QHG�EHQH¿W�SODQ �� 4,768 7,112 18,870 – –

Other long-term liabilities 13,213 17,107 24,770 – –

175,874 ������� ������� 123,860 133,730

Net assets 1,514,369 ��������� 1,614,137 1,316,976 1,336,287

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Growing Scale, Enhancing Connectivity   |   SATS Ltd. Annual Report 2013-1476

Statements of
Changes in Equity for the financial year ended 31 March 2014

Attributable to owners of the Company

Note

Share
Capital

$’000

Treasury
Shares

$’000

Share-Based
Compensation

Reserve
$’000

Statutory
Reserve *

$’000

Fair Value
Reserve

$’000

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

$’000

Revenue
Reserve

$’000
Total
$’000

Non-
controlling

Interests
$’000

Total
Equity
$’000

GROUP

Balance at 1 April 2013
(As previously stated) 338,423 ������� 17,718 ����� 65 ��������� ��������� 1,401,453 ������ ���������

Effects of adopting
5HYLVHG�)56���� – – – – – – ����� ����� 1,622 3,515

Balance at 1 April 2013
(As restated) 338,423 ������� 17,718 ����� 65 ��������� 1,152,582 1,403,346 ������ ���������

3UR¿W�IRU�WKH�\HDU – – – – – – 180,387 180,387 1,668 182,055

Other comprehensive
income for the year – – – – 57 (8,561) (135) ������� (6,046) (14,685)

Total comprehensive
income for the year – – – – 57 (8,561) 180,252 171,748 (4,378) 167,370

Contributions by and
distributions to owners

Share-based payment – – 4,254 – – – – 4,254 – 4,254

Share options exercised
and lapsed ������ – (5,404) – – – ��� 23,225 – 23,225

Purchase of treasury
shares – (17,400) – – – – – (17,400) – (17,400)

Issuance of new shares
pursuant to equity
compensation plans 1,285 – (1,285) – – – – – – –

Treasury shares reissued
pursuant to equity
compensation plans – 3,781 (1,634) – – – (2,147) – – –

Dividends, net 11 – – – – – – ��������� ��������� – ���������

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners ������ �������� ������� – – – (170,155) ��������� – ���������

Others

Capital contributions from
non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – 6,030 6,030

Dividends paid to
non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – ����� �����

Transfer to statutory
reserve – – – 326 – – (326) – – –

%DODQFH�DW����0DUFK����� ������� (15,688) ������ ����� 122 ��������� 1,162,353 1,416,775 ������ ���������

*  Certain countries in which some of the subsidiaries and associates are incorporated legally require statutory reserves to be set aside. The laws of the countries restrict
the distribution and use of these statutory reserves.

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

77Statements of Financial Position | Statements of Changes in Equity

Statements of
Changes in Equity for the financial year ended 31 March 2014

Attributable to owners of the Company

[…]

The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact that such changes have on its interest
income from cash, short-term deposits, and its interest expense on bank overdraft and term loans.

The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD and JPY.
Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the cash and short-term deposits
(Note 25) and term loans (Note 27).

7KH�LQWHUHVW�UDWH�VHQVLWLYLW\�DQDO\VLV�LV�EDVHG�RQ�WKH�IROORZLQJ�DVVXPSWLRQV�

�� �&KDQJHV� LQ� PDUNHW� LQWHUHVW� UDWHV� DIIHFWLQJ� WKH� LQWHUHVW� LQFRPH� RU� ILQDQFH� FKDUJHV� RI� YDULDEOH� LQWHUHVW�
financial instruments.

�� �&KDQJHV�LQ�PDUNHW�LQWHUHVW�UDWHV�DIIHFWLQJ�WKH�FDUU\LQJ�YDOXH�RI�ILQDQFLDO�LQVWUXPHQWV�ZLWK�IL[HG�LQWHUHVW�UDWHV�LI�
these are recognised at their fair value.

Under these assumptions, an increase or decrease in market interest rates of 50 basis points for all currencies in which
WKH�*URXS�KDG�GHSRVLWV�DQG�ERUURZLQJV�DW����0DUFK�ZRXOG�KDYH�WKH�IROORZLQJ�HIIHFWV�

GROUP
31 March

COMPANY
31 March

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Effect of an increase in 50 basis points
in market interest rates

3UR¿W�EHIRUH�WD[ 1,159 ����� 464 –

Equity 962 1,628 385 –

Effect of a decrease in 50 basis points
in market interest rates

3UR¿W�EHIRUH�WD[ (1,159) ������� (464) –

Equity (962) (1,628) (385) –

Growing Scale, Enhancing Connectivity   |   SATS Ltd. Annual Report 2013-14144

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(c) Counter-Party Risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counter-parties fail to perform their obligations as at
���0DUFK������LQ�UHODWLRQ�WR�HDFK�FODVV�RI�UHFRJQLVHG�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHWV�ZDV�WKH�FDUU\LQJ�DPRXQW�RI� WKRVH�DVVHWV�DV�
indicated in the statement of financial position.

The Group only transacts with credit-worthy counter-parties. Surplus funds are placed as interest-bearing deposits with
reputable financial institutions. Counter-party risks are managed by limiting aggregate exposure on all outstanding